commitment of 10,000,000 Shares, Mr Robinson will, together with his current
holding and upon taking up his full Entitlement, have a relevant interest in 1.63%
of the Shares on issue following completion of the Offer. Mr Robinson will also be
entitled to receive 5,000,000 New Options under the terms of the Offer as part of
his sub-underwriting commitment. On a fully diluted basis (assuming no other
Options have been exercised or Shares issued) Mr Robinson's relevant interest
upon completion of the Offer would be 2.52%.

The Company and the Underwriter have confirmed that no sub-underwriter nor
existing Shareholder will increase its voting power to above 19.9% as a result of the
Offer.

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings
are likely to be diluted by approximately 40% (as compared to their holdings and
number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).  Examples of how the
dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table below:

  9

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date

% at
Record

Date
Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post Offer
if not taken

up

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 10.85% 25,000,000 50,000,000 6.51%

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 5.42% 12,500,000 25,000,000 3.25%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 2.17% 5,000,000 10,000,000 1.30%

Shareholder 4 5,000,000 1.08% 2,500,000 5,000,000 0.65%

Shareholder 5 1,000,000 0.22% 500,000 1,000,000 0.13%

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer (whether
with existing Shareholders, the Underwriter, or investors introduced by the
Underwriter).  In the event not all Entitlements are accepted and some or all of the
resulting Shortfall is not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder
not accepting his Entitlement would be a lesser percentage. Percentages post-Offer
have been calculated on the basis of there being 768,099,597 Shares on issue on

[…]

(c) increase the number of Options on issue from 89,500,000 as at the date
of this Prospectus to 243,119,919 Options following completion of the Offer
(not including Options to be issued pursuant to the Underwriting Offer)

5.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audited balance sheet as at 31 December 2017 and the unaudited pro-forma
balance sheet as at 31 December 2017 shown below have been prepared on the
basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect
the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted and no Options are exercised prior to the Record Date, and after
deducting expenses of the Offer.

  13

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all
of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

UNAUDITED
31/12/2017

TRANSACTIONS1,2 PROFORMA
31/12/2017

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash 174,066 522,480 696,545
Trade and other
receivables

18,758 - 18,758

Investment in listed
securities

393,751 - 393,751

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 586,575 522,480 1,109,054

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

- - -

TOTAL ASSETS 586,575 522,480 1,109,054

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 918,767 (730,531) 188,235
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 918,767 (730,531) 188,235

TOTAL LIABILITIES 918,767 (730,531) 188,235

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) (332,192) 1,253,011 920,819

EQUITY
Share capital 48,247,687 522,480 48,770,167
Reserves 643,945 - 643,945
Accumulated loss (49,223,824) 730,531 (48,493,293)
TOTAL EQUITY (332,192) 1,253,011  920,819

Notes:

1. Assumes full subscription funds of $614,480 received and expenses of the Offer of $92,000
paid (refer to section 9.7).

2. Assumes Jacka Tunisia Bargou Pty Ltd (placed in liquidation 6 July 2016) has completed the
formal liquidation process, and the Consolidated Entity is not required to fund the
outstanding cash calls of $730,531.

5.4 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offers on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all
Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised prior to the Record
Date, is set out below.

  14

Shares

 Number